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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0295 
Address 30 Catherine Street LEICHHARDT   
Proposal Ground and first floor alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling, new carport to rear and associated landscaping 
Date of Lodgement 26 April 2023 
Applicant Andrew Ireland 
Owner Mr Glen C Andreacchio 

Mr Anthony F Andreacchio 
Ms Denise M Andreacchio 

Number of Submissions Initial: 1 
Value of works $188,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Development standard breach (FSR and Site Coverage)  
DCP non-compliances  
Neighbouring objections 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, including a new detached carport to rear and 
associated landscaping at 30 Catherine Street, Leichhardt. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received in response to the initial 
notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Floor Space Ratio development standard breach; 
• Site Coverage development standard breach; 
• Side boundary setback and building location zone variations; and 
• Overshadowing impacts. 

 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 respectively.  
 
Amenity impacts from the proposed development have been generally minimised and will be 
further reduced through adopting the recommended design change conditions. The 
recommended design change conditions are noted as follows: 
 

• Reorientating the skillion roof located above the proposed car port so the apex of the 
skillion roof fronts Redmond Street. 

 
Subject to recommended conditions, the proposed development is unlikely to result in adverse 
impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties and the streetscape and is considered to 
be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development application seeks development consent for ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to the existing building comprising of the following works: 
 

• Ground floor alterations to the rear of the existing dwelling including internal layout 
replanning. 

• First floor additions to enlarge footprint of existing first floor level, comprising 
bedroom, 2 x bathroom and walk in robe. 

• New detached car port structure and associated hard stand car parking space 
accessed from Redmond Street. 

• New landscaping within the front and rear setbacks of the property. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Catherine Street, between Centre Street to 
the north and Albion Street to the south. The site is generally rectangular in shape with a total 
area of 164.2sqm and is legally described as Lot 81 in DP 1283997. 
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The site has a frontage to Catherine of 4.15 metres and a secondary frontage of 4.115 metres 
to Redmond Street.  
 
The site supports a two storey attached dwelling and detached single storey garage, which 
provides vehicle access from Redmond Street. To the south, the subject site forms a group 
with Nos. 26 and 28 Catherine Street, which include similarly sized attached dwellings with 
detached garage structures. The immediately adjoining property to the north and located at 
No. 32 Catherine Street includes a part one and two storey dwelling house with a detached 
garage. 
 
The subject site is not a heritage item or located within a conservation area. The site is not 
identified as a flood control lot; however, the site is impacted by the probable maximum 
flood (PMF) which is the largest flood that could conceivably occur at a particular location.  
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential pursuant to the Inner West Local Environmental 
Plan 2022. 
 

 
LAND ZONING MAP 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
None relevant. 
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Surrounding properties 
 
28 Catherine Street LEICHHARDT 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2001/812 Alterations and additions to the rear of 

an existing two storey dwelling including 
first floor addition and rear first floor 
deck. 

Approved – 17/07/2002 

 
32 Catherine Street LEICHHARDT 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2021/0577 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling-house, including to provide first 
floor addition, new double garage to rear 
and associated works. 

Approved – 05/09/2021 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
26 July 2023 Council sent letter requesting further information via the NSW Planning 

Portal. 
16 August 2023 Applicant submitted further information to the NSW Planning Portal. 

Renotification was not required in accordance with Community 
Engagement Framework. The amended plans are the subject of this 
report. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 

https://www.innerwest.nsw.gov.au/ArticleDocuments/946/Community%20Engagement%20Framework.pdf.aspx
https://www.innerwest.nsw.gov.au/ArticleDocuments/946/Community%20Engagement%20Framework.pdf.aspx
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“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 

 
The Sustainable Buildings SEPP was made in August 2022 and is effective from 1 October 
2023. Pursuant to Section 4.2 of the Sustainable Buildings SEPP this policy does not apply to 
a development application submitted on the NSW planning portal but not finally determined 
before 1 October 2023. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.   
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 
Development likely to affect an electricity transmission or distribution network 
 
The proposed development meets the criteria for referral to the electricity supply authority 
within Section 2.48 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 and was referred to Ausgrid 
for comment for 21 days on 28 April 2023. Ausgrid has raised no objections and their 
recommendations are included in the recommendation. 
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
Chapter 6 Water Catchments  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
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5(a)(vi) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the IWLEP 2022: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Clause 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.21 – Flood planning 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Clause 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
Clause 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines 
the development as:  
 

“Dwelling House means a building containing only one dwelling.”  
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone. 
 
Part 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the relevant 
development standards under Part 4 of the IWLEP 2022: 
 
Development Standard Proposal Non-

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.7:1 or 
114.94sqm 

0.86:1 or 
141.5sqm 

23.11% or 
26.56sqm  

No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 24.63sqm 

 

15.41% or 
25.3sqm 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 98.52sqm 

 

72.66% or 
119.3sqm 

21.09% or 
20.78sqm 

No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

• Clause 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
o Clause 4.3C (3)(b) – Site Coverage 

• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 
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The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned standards under Clause 4.3C (3)(b) 
of the IWLEP 2022 by 21.09% (20.78sqm) and Clause 4.4 of the IWLEP 2022 by 23.11% 
(26.56sqm). Clause 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 allows Council to vary development standards in 
certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
Clause 4.3C (3)(b): Site Coverage 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the Site Coverage development 
standard, which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The objectives of the zone and relevant standard are achieved, notwithstanding non-
compliance with the Site Coverage development standard. 

• The proposed variation satisfies part 1, 4 and 5 under Wehbe v Pittwater Council 
[2007] NSWLEC 827. 

• The housing needs of the community are met as a result of the proposed development. 
• The proposal provides for a compliant landscaped design. Landscaping is provided 

within the rear yard, off the internal living areas, for the use and enjoyment of the future 
residents with a size and location consistent with the pattern of development. 

• The proposal increases the amount of soft landscaping compared to the existing 
situation. 

• The proposal continues the predominant established and desired future rear 
landscape corridor alignment. 

• The bulk and scale of the proposal is consistent with the existing pattern of 
development and the desired future character. 

• The proposal directly relates to the social and economic welfare of the owners with 
direct positive impact on the community and future owners. 

• The proposal includes the restoration and reuse of existing resources with associated 
environmental benefit in waste reduction. 

• In being reasonably expected and consistent with the existing development, recent 
approvals and desired future character, the proposal is considered to be an orderly 
and economic use and development of the land. 

• The proposed alterations and additions are well designed and provide good amenity 
consistent within the existing pattern of development and subdivision without 
unreasonable impact on adjoining properties or streetscape. 

 
As outlined previously, the applicant’s Clause 4.6 request variation request relies on the part 
1, 4, and 5 of the “5 part test” in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 as the basis 
for demonstrating how compliance with the Site Coverage development standard is 
unreasonable or unnecessary in in the circumstances of this particular case. Having regard to 
the arguments advanced in the submitted Clause 4.6 request, the following is noted: 
 

• Regarding the 4th test as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council, Council does not concur 
that the Site Coverage development standard has been abandoned. The applicant’s 
argument, which relies on prior consents in the locality, is not considered to provide 
sufficient reasoning or evidence to demonstrate abandonment of the Site Coverage 
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development standard. The applicant has acknowledged the development standard is 
still applied and generally adhered to in development applications. In this regard, the 
applicant has not provided sufficient evidence of a pattern of abandonment such that 
the development standard can no longer be said to represent the existing and/or 
desired character of the locality. 

• Regarding the 5th test Wehbe v Pittwater Council, Council does not concur that this 
particular parcel of land should not have been included in the R1 General Residential 
zone. The proposed zoning of the land is reasonable and appropriate. 

 
Regardless of the above, the applicant’s remaining written rationale adequately demonstrates 
compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, 
and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• Objective: To provide for the housing needs of the community.  

 
Comment: The proposed alterations and additions will result in improvements to the 
existing dwelling house, which will provide for the housing needs of the community.  

 
• Objective: To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.  

 
Comment: The proposed development will retain the existing dwelling use, with the 
proposed works ensuring a variety of housing types is provided within the area.  

 
• Objective: To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day 

to day needs of residents.  

 
Comment: Not relevant.  

 
• Objective: To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and 

natural features in the surrounding area.  

 
Comment: The proposal will retain the existing streetscape presentation to Catherine 
Street, with landscaping in the front setback unchanged. The additions have been sited 
to minimise streetscape impacts. This ensures that the proposal will maintain the 
character of built and natural features within the surrounding area. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons:  
 

• Objective (a): to provide landscaped areas for substantial tree planting and for the use 
and enjoyment of residents, 
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Comment: The proposal improves upon the existing landscaped area provision on site 
and maintains an area of open space in the rear yard which is dedicated for landscaped 
area capable of substantial tree planting. The proposed rear garden is suitable for the 
use and enjoyment of residents. 
 

• Objective (b): to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining 
properties, 

 
Comment: Given the narrow width of the allotment, a landscaped corridor between 
properties is not practical. Landscaped areas onsite are commensurate with 
surrounding development (i.e. at the front and rear of the property). 

 
• Objective (c): to ensure that development promotes the desired character of the 

neighbourhood, 
 
Comment: The proposed development retains the streetscape presentation to 
Catherine Street. The additional building footprint, which is located at the rear of the 
site, will provide a development outcome which promotes the desired future character 
of the neighbourhood. 
 

• Objective (d): to encourage ecologically sustainable development, 
 
Comment: The proposal will provide additional landscaping on the site and provide 
building upgrades which support ongoing sustainability of the dwelling. 
 

• Objective (e): to control site density, 
 
Comment: Notwithstanding the proposed site coverage breach, the proposed additions 
will control site density by providing compliant external private open space at the 
ground floor level, compliant soft landscaped areas and maintaining a similar rear 
alignment to surrounding properties. 
 

• Objective (f): to provide for landscaped areas and private open space. 
 
Comment: Building footprints have been limited to ensure adequate space is provided 
for landscaped area and private open space. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the Site Coverage development standard and 
it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.4: FSR 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard, which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The objectives of the R1 zone and FSR development standard are achieved, 
notwithstanding non-compliance. 
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• The proposed variation satisfies part 1 and 4 under Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] 
NSWLEC 827. 

• The proposal specifically looks to improve the existing housing and to bring it up to a 
standard expected by the owners and the community. 

• The proposal specifically looks to improve access and provide space to allow for work 
from home opportunities. 

• The proposal maintains, is consistent with and reinforces existing character, style, 
orientation, pattern of development, streetscapes and landscape area. 

• The proposal maintains the existing Victorian terrace form at the front and provides a 
sympathetic and considered addition to the rear.  

• The proposal is consistent with and reflects existing density of the surrounding locality 
and recently approved development. 

• The bulk and scale of the proposed development is commensurate with surrounding 
development on similar lots and the proposal does not result in significant loss of 
amenity to neighbouring properties. 

• The proposal maintains and reinforces the predominant existing and desired future 
streetscape pattern. 

• The proposed alterations and additions are well designed and provide good amenity 
consistent within the existing pattern of development and subdivision without 
unreasonable impact on adjoining properties or streetscape.  

• The proposal promotes compact, orderly, economic and efficient land use and 
densities within and consistent with an existing established urban pattern. 

 
As outlined previously, the applicant’s Clause 4.6 request variation request relies on the part 
1 and 4 of the “5 part test” in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 as the basis for 
demonstrating how compliance with the FSR development standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in in the circumstances of this particular case. Having regard to the arguments 
advanced in the submitted Clause 4.6 request, the following is noted: 
 

• Regarding the 4th test as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council, Council does not concur 
that the FSR development standard has been abandoned. The applicant’s argument 
has not provided sufficient evidence of a pattern of abandonment such that the 
development standard can no longer be said to represent the existing and/or desired 
character of the locality. The standard has been maintained by Council. 

 
Regardless of the above, the applicant’s remaining written rationale adequately demonstrates 
compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, 
and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• Objective: To provide for the housing needs of the community.  

 
Comment: The proposed alterations and additions will result in improvements to the 
existing dwelling house, which will provide for the housing needs of the community.  
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• Objective: To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.  

 
Comment: The proposed development will retain the existing dwelling use, with the 
proposed works ensuring a variety of housing types is provided within the area.  

 
• Objective: To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day 

to day needs of residents.  

 
Comment: Not relevant.  

 
• Objective: To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and 

natural features in the surrounding area.  

Comment: The proposal will retain the existing streetscape presentation to Catherine 
Street. The additions have been sited to minimise streetscape impacts. This ensures 
that the proposal will maintain the character of built and natural features within the 
surrounding area. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons:  
 

• Objective (a): to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate 
development density 
 
Comment: The proposed additions have been sited to the rear of an existing two storey 
dwelling, maintaining the existing presentation to Catherine Street. The proposed 
additional floorspace and resultant envelope changes will maintain an appropriate 
development density. 
 

• Objective (b): to ensure development density reflects its locality 
 
Comment: There is a fluctuating pattern of density within the surrounding locality, with 
properties within the surrounding visual catchment of Catherine Street presenting as a 
mix of single and two storeys to the street, with rear wings of varying sizes and styles. 
The proposed alterations and additions at the ground and floor levels generally 
maintains a development density that reflects the surrounding locality. 
 

• Objective (c): to provide an appropriate transition between development of different 
densities 
 
Comment: The proposed alterations and additions will provide an appropriate 
transition between development of different densities in the surrounding area. The 
proposal will maintain a similar to existing external bulk, particularly when viewed from 
the public domain on Turner Street and Cardwell Street. 
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• Objective (d): To minimise adverse impacts on local amenity 

 
Comment: Adverse impacts on local amenity have generally been minimised as a 
result of the amendments to the design. No significant views are anticipated to be 
impacted as a result of the proposal. Visual privacy impacts have generally been 
prevented by retaining high-use areas (living rooms) at the ground floor level. 
Overshadowing to neighbouring properties has generally been ameliorated through a 
combination of minimising floor-to-ceiling heights at each respective level and 
designing the first floor addition with a low profile roof form. 
 

• Objective (e): To increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of 
private properties and the public domain 
 
Comment: The proposed development is suitably designed to accommodate the 
proposed alterations and additions, whilst retaining reasonable landscaped area on 
smaller lot – a typical characteristic within the immediate context of the area. The 
proposed works have generally considered neighbouring privacy and will reasonably 
protect the use and enjoyment of neighbouring properties. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013).  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
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C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination N/A 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways Yes 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see discussion  
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 
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E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  N/A 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) 
 
The BLZ is the part of the subject site where it can be reasonably expected that a building can 
be located. The BLZ is determined by having regard to only the main building on the adjoining 
properties. When considering the rear building alignment of neighbouring properties (28 and 
32 Catherine Street), the proposed additions at the ground and first floor level are not 
articulated within the average rear setbacks of those properties (see images 1 and 2 below). 
Therefore, the proposed development will result in variations with control C3 under Part C3.2 
of the LDCP 2013 and the application seeks to establish new ground and first floor level BLZs. 
 

 
Image 1: Existing ground level rear BLZ of neighbours (green) and proposed ground floor 

BLZ (red)  
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Image 1: Existing first level rear BLZ of neighbours (green) and proposed first floor BLZ 

(red) 
 
In the event of a BLZ breach, Control C6 provides five merit tests, which are considered as 
follows: 
 

a. amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and 
compliance with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is 
achieved; 

 
Comment: The proposal has been designed to ensure adequate amenity is retained 
for surrounding properties. The proposed ground and first floor BLZ breaches are not 
considered to result in any adverse view loss impacts and will not result in any 
unacceptable visual privacy impacts to surrounding properties.  

 
Additional shadows caused by the proposed BLZ breach at each respective level have 
been considered. New shadows are shown to fall on the rear private open space (POS) 
and rear main living room window of 28 Catherine Street and the POS of 26 Catherine 
Street. Having regard to the altitude and azimuth of the Sun during mid-winter, 
overshadowing caused by the proposed first floor level BLZ is limited to the POS of 26 
Catherine Street. In this regard, overshadowing to 28 Catherine Street is a 
consequence of the ground floor level BLZ, which aligns with the northern neighbour. 
The reasonableness of the proposal in terms of its overshadowing impact has been 
assessed, and it is considered that the overshadowing impact on impacted properties 
is supportable on merit. For discussion of the proposal’s acceptability in terms of solar 
access, refer to discussion under Part C3.9 below. 

 
b. the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 

future character and scale of surrounding development; 
 

Comment: The proposed development complements the scale of the existing dwelling 
within the streetscape, as the extent of new works are located at the rear of the existing 
dwelling and will not be dominant visual element when viewed from the public domain. 

 
c. the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions, privacy and solar access of 

private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping; 
 

Comment: The proposal includes adequate areas of private open space and 
landscaping and is satisfactory on solar access grounds – for solar access 
assessment, see assessment later in this report. 
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d. Retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised; and 

 
Comment: The proposal will not result in the removal of any significant vegetation on 
the subject site and will provide compliant soft landscaped areas for opportunities for 
new vegetation to be planted in the rear yard. 

 
e. the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk and 

scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the private 
open space of adjoining properties. 

 
Comment: The proposal has adopted modest floor-to-ceiling heights at the ground and 
first floor level (2.7m and 2.4m respectively) and has recessed the first floor level 
behind the rear awning of 28 Catherine Street to minimise perceived bulk and scale 
impacts. 

 
In summary, the proposed establishment of the first floor BLZ is considered to be acceptable 
as it will meet the BLZ tests outlined above. 
 
Side Boundary Setbacks – Main Building 
  
Control C7 of Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013 relates to side setback requirements and applies a 
sliding scale to setbacks, in conjunction with the relative wall heights. The proposed ground 
and first floor works include a full width extension, towards the northern and southern side 
boundaries. 
 
Where development extends to side boundaries, the following merit requirements are 
considered:  
 

a. the development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 
within Appendix B – Building Typologies of this Development Control Plan;  

b. the pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised;  
c. the bulk and scale of development is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights;  
d. the potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in terms of sunlight and 

privacy and bulk and scale, are minimised; and  
e. reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties. 

 
In consideration of the above, the proposed extensions to the side boundary are acceptable 
for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed additions have been sited and designed to retain the integrity of the 
original main building and the character of consistent terrace groups and rows, as per 
the two-storey terrace building typology. 

• The proposed building setbacks will not compromise the pattern of development in the 
streetscape, which is characterised by nil building setbacks. 

• The bulk and scale of the proposed development has been minimised through reduced 
floor-to-ceiling heights. 

• Amenity impacts have been considered acceptable. 
• The proposal raises no concerns with respect to the maintenance of neighbouring 

properties. 
Accordingly, the proposed extension to the side boundary at the first floor level is acceptable. 
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C3.9 Solar Access 
 
All Development & Alterations and Additions 
 
The proposed improvements to the existing dwelling are located to enable openings and 
private open space to take advantage of the available sunlight. The proposed additions are 
located where it can be reasonably expected for development to be carried out and, as such, 
access to sunlight is considered acceptable. 
 
Minimise Impact to Neighbouring Properties – Living Room Glazing 
 
The only properties impacted in terms of overshadowing to main living room windows is No. 
28 Catherine Street. This property is east/west facing; therefore, the following solar access 
provisions apply: 
 

• C12 – Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living room 
glazing must maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am and 3pm 
during the winter solstice. 

• C15 – Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, 
no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
The submitted elevation shadow diagrams indicate that the proposed development will have 
the following impact on surrounding properties main living room windows at the winter solstice: 
 
No. 28 Catherine Street 
 

• 9 AM to 1 PM: No new impact, windows are completely overshadowed as per existing 
• 2 PM to 3 PM: The west facing main living room window will be additionally 

overshadowed, however, the window will continue to receive solar access. 
 
Minimise Impact to Neighbouring Properties – Private Open Space 
 
The submitted shadow diagrams identify the proposed development will impact Nos. 26 and 
28 Catherine Street Private Open Space (POS) in terms of overshadowing. These properties 
are east/west oriented lots; therefore, the following solar access provisions apply: 
 

• C18 – Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure 
solar access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the 
total area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice. 

• C19 – Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
The POS of Nos. 26 and 28 Catherine Street currently receive less than the prescribed 2.5 
hours of solar access, between 9am and 3pm at the winter solstice. The proposed 
development will result in additional shadowing to the POS between 9 AM and 1 PM, which 
contravenes Control C19. The submitted shadow diagrams indicate that the proposed 
development will have the following impact on surrounding properties POS at the winter 
solstice: 
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• 9 AM: No overshadowing impact on the POS of 26 or 28 Catherine Street. 
• 10 AM: No impact to POS of 26 Catherine Street. POS of 28 Catherine Street 

additionally overshadowed by ~0.75sqm. 
• 11 AM: POS of 26 Catherine Street is additionally overshadowed by ~0.125sqm. POS 

of 28 Catherine Street additionally overshadowed by ~1.7sqm.  
• 12 PM: No overshadowing impact on 26 Catherine Street POS. POS of 28 Catherine 

Street is additionally overshadowing by ~0.59sqm 
• 1 PM: No overshadowing impact on POS of 26 and 28 Catherine Street. 
• 2 PM: No overshadowing impact on 26 Catherine Street POS. POS of 28 Catherine 

Street additionally overshadowed by ~0.36sqm.  
• 3 PM: No overshadowing impact on 26 Catherine Street POS. POS of 28 Catherine 

Street additionally overshadowed by ~0.16sqm. 
 
It is also acknowledged that the POS for both 26 and 28 Catherine maintains solar access to 
more than 50% of the POS at equinox. 
 
 
Assessing the Impact of Development on the Solar Access of Neighbours 
 
In assessing the reasonableness of solar access impact to adjoining properties, and, in any 
situation where controls are sought to be varied, Council will also have regard to the ease or 
difficulty in achieving the nominated controls having regard to: 
 

a. the reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 
to the general form of surrounding development; 
 
Comment: The proposed development results departures from the FSR and Site 
Coverage development standards under the LEP and results in DCP variations, 
including rear side boundary setback breaches and BLZ breaches at both the ground 
and first floors. It can be deduced that the proposed extensions at the ground and first 
floor levels contribute to additional overshadowing of neighbouring properties. It should 
be noted that overshadowing of No. 28 Catherine Street’s POS and main living room 
window is a result of the proposed siting of the ground floor addition and not the 
proposed first floor addition.  
 
In consideration of the overshadowing impact upon No. 28 Catherine Street and the 
reasonableness of the proposed envelope, the following is noted: 
 

• Despite the proposals LEP and DCP variations, a reasonable approach, in 
conjunction with the Solar Access Planning Principle – Benevolent Society v 
Waverley Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082, is to consider the impact on what is 
likely to be built on adjoining sites. In this regard, the proposal seeks to align 
the ground floor with the northern neighbour (32 Catherine Street) and the 
changing BLZ and development of southern properties at 26 and 28 Catherine 
Street would establish a change in development that, in this instance, would 
allow Council to consider a breach considering further development of these 
sites in the future. In this regard, the proposed alterations and additions are an 
appropriate response to the building location / scale in its context.  

 

https://www.caselaw.nsw.gov.au/decision/549f966a3004262463b038c9
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In consideration of the overshadowing impact upon No. 26 Catherine Street and the 
reasonableness of the proposed envelope, the following is noted: 
 

• The proposal results in minor additional overshadowing (~0.125sqm) of No. 26 
Catherine Street’s POS at 11 AM. It is considered that a reduction in the rear 
BLZ at the first floor level would not materially affect the solar access available 
to No. 26 Catherine Street. 

 
b. Site orientation;  

 
Comment: The site and surrounding properties are oriented east/west. Any extensions 
to the rear of the existing envelope will generally contribute to additional shadowing to 
neighbouring properties, namely properties to the south of the proposed works. 
 

c. The relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed;  
 
Comment: The proposal has not sought excessive floor-to-ceiling heights. The 
proposed additions are constructed generally at existing ground / grade levels and are 
considered acceptable. 
 

d. the degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact; and 
 
Comment: The amended design solution has lowered the bulk of the development by 
incorporating reduced floor-to-ceiling heights and redesigning the roof with a low pitch 
and profile. The proposal has also been amended to design the proposed garage with 
a skillion roof form.  
 

e. whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a superior 
result. 
 
Comment: The applicant has made changes to the originally proposed design to 
ameliorate solar access to neighbouring properties. With regard to No. 28 Catherine 
Street, the protection of the sunlight to the house would not be readily achievable by a 
more sensitive design that included a reduction of the rear BLZ of the first floor addition. 
Further, a reduction of the first floor BLZ is not considered to materially enhance the 
solar access available to the No. 26 Catherine Street.  
 
In consideration of the ground floor BLZ, it is considered that an amended design that 
achieves compliance with the BLZ provisions (i.e. articulated between the average rear 
setbacks of immediately adjoining developments) would have negligible improvements 
to the POS of and main living room window of No. 28 Catherine Street in terms of solar 
access. In the circumstances of this case the proposed ground floor level has been 
designed to align with the northern neighbour (32 Catherine Street) and is consistent 
with the general pattern of development in the vicinity of the site, which is considered 
a reasonable outcome. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, it is considered that the design of the skillion roof form over 
the proposed carport could be flipped 180° so the apex of the skillion roof fronts 
Redmond Street at the rear of the site. This design change will assist to eliminate 
additional overshadowing to No. 28 Catherine Street in the afternoon at the winter 
solstice. 

 
Having regard to the above, the proposed development will result in acceptable impacts in 
terms of additional overshadowing. Subject to design change conditions to reorientate the 
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skillion roof above the carport, the proposal is considered to satisfy the relevant controls and 
objectives of this part. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. One (1) submission was received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Floor Space Ratio non-compliance 
- Overshadowing impacts 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: “… the documentation frequently refers to number 28 as having plans to renovate our 
dilapidated rear structure. I can assure you that neither is no 28 in a dilapidated state nor are 
we planning to submit plans for any development.” 
 
Comment: Noted, however, notwithstanding any errors contained within this document, 
Council’s conclusions have been reached independently and an assessment of this 
application has found that the proposal is acceptable and generally complies with the IWLEP 
2022 and LDCP 2013. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 

6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers: 
 
Referrals Summary of Response 
Engineer Acceptable, subject to conditions. 
Urban Forest Acceptable, subject to conditions including tree protection 

measures during the stages of development and tree planting 
conditions. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Ausgrid 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 Contributions or 7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio and Site Coverage development standards is unnecessary 
in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest because 
the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone 
in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0295 
for ground and first floor alterations and additions to an existing dwelling, new carport 
to rear and associated landscaping at 30 Catherine Street, Leichhardt subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.   
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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